
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 9 Apr 
2008 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room Two 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when 
[...]
 

  
(Report attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

5. Call-in  To consider whether any Key Decisions of the Executive 
Committee’s most recent meeting(s) should be subject to 
call-in. 

(No separate report). 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  



 

 

OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 9th April, 2008 

 

6. Task & Finish Reviews - 
Draft Scoping 
Documents  

To consider any scoping documents provided for possible 
Overview and Scrutiny review. 

 

(No reports attached) 

No direct ward relevance 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

7. Joint Scrutiny Exercise 
on Flooding  

(Pages 13 - 18)  

To consider further developments in the joint scrutiny 
exercise on flooding. 

 

(Report attached) 

 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

8. Communications Task 
and Finish Group Draft 
Final Report  

(Pages 19 - 54)  

To consider the draft final report and recommendations of 
Stage Two of the Communications Task and Finish Group. 

 

(Report to follow) 
 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

9. District Centres Task and 
Finish Group Draft Final 
Report  

(Pages 55 - 94)  

To consider the draft final report and recommendations of the 
District Centres Task and Finish Group. 

 

(Report to follow) 
 
 
Various Wards  

10. Fees and Charges Task 
and Finish Group: Draft 
Charging Policy  

(Pages 95 - 106)  

To consider the draft charging policy produced by the Fees 
and Charges Task and Finish Group. 

  

(Report attached) 
 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  



 

 

OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 9th April, 2008 

 

11. Draft Overview and 
Scrutiny Annual Report  

(Pages 107 - 136)  

To consider the draft Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 
Annual Report for the year 2007/08. 

 

(Report to follow) 

 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

12. Referrals  To consider any referrals to the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee direct, or arising from: 

• The Executive Committee or full Council 

• Other sources. 
 

(No separate report). 

(No Direct Ward relevance) 

 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

13. Work Programme  To consider the Committee’s current Work Programme, and 
potential items for addition to the list arising from: 

• The Forward Plan / Committee agendas 

• External publications 

• Other sources. 

(Report attached) 

 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  



 

 

OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 9th April, 2008 

 

14. Exclusion of the Press 
and Public  

Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Borough 
Director, during the course of the meeting to consider 
excluding the public from the meeting on the grounds that 
exempt information is likely to be divulged, it may be 
necessary to move the following resolution: 

 “That, under S.100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matter(s) on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
relevant paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 (A) of the said Act”. 
 
 
 
  

  

 
 



     

Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee  
 

27th March 2008 

 

 G:Overview&ScrutinyCommittee\2008\Committee meetings\080327\Committee Reports\080327.doc   

   

 

Minutes 
Present: 
 
Councillor C. MacMillan (Chair) and Councillors Banks, Cookson, Fry and 
Thomas. 

 
Officers: 
 
S Shammon and J Staniland. 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Support Officers: 
 
J Bayley and H Saunders. 
 
151. APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Brunner 

and Taylor. 
 

                                     152. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP 
 

  There were no declarations of interest or of any party whip. 
 

153.    MINUTES 
 

The Chair reported that, with his agreement, the minutes from the 
previous meeting, held on Wednesday the 19th March 2008, would 
be presented to the following meeting of the Committee on 
Wednesday the 9th April 2008.    
 

154.      
[...]
elopment Manager; 

 
a) circulate copies of the Jobs, Employment and 
Economy scrutiny report among members of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee; 
 
b) invite representatives of Worcestershire County 
Council to attend a meeting of the Committee to discuss 
educational attainment levels in the Borough; 
 
c) provide further details about the responsibilities of 
regional organisations and Worcestershire County Council in 
relation to Economic Development; 
 
d) provide details about the work undertaken by 
Bromsgrove District Council in relation to Economic 
Development;  
 

2) Economic Development and educational attainment levels be 
considered as potential items for scrutiny at the Scrutiny 
Work Programme Planning Day in May 2008; and 

 
3) timescales be agreed for discussing the subjects of 

Economic Development and educational attainment levels 
following the Work Programme Planning Day 

 
all as detailed in the preamble above. 

 
 
157.  TASK & FINISH REVIEWS – DRAFT SCOPING REPORTS 
   
  There were no draft scoping documents for consideration. 

 

Page 5



   

 

Overview & Scrutiny  

Committee 

  

 

27th March 2008 
 

G:Overview&ScrutinyCommittee\2008\Committee meetings\080327\Committee reports\minutes080327.doc   
   

158. TASK & FINISH GROUPS – PROGRESS REPORTS 
 

The Chair proposed that there should be no Task and Finish Group 
progress reports on this occasion, because detailed information 
about the reviews had been provided at the previous meeting of the 
Committee a week earlier.  

 
      159.      FLOODING - JOINT SCRUTINY EXERCISE 

 
The Chair proposed that there should be no progress report for the 
Joint Scrutiny Exercise into Flooding on this occasion, because 
detailed information on the subject had been provided at the 
previous meeting of the Committee a week earlier.   

 
160. REFERRALS  

  
 There were no referrals. 
   

161. WORK PROGRAMME 
  

RESOLVED that  
 
the Committee’s Work Programme be noted.  

 
 

 
T
[...]
ix 1 pages 25 – 29

Appendix 2 pages 30 – 34

Acknowledgements pages 35 - 36

District Centres Task and Finish Group Report 3

P
a
g
e
 5

7



Contents

District Centres 3

THIS PAGE WAS LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY

P
a

g
e
 5

8



Recommendations 

District Centres Task and Finish Group Report 4

We would like to recommend that:

1. an Improvement Fund be established to provide a continual source of funding for 
improvements in Matchborough, Winyates and Woodrow District Centres, subject to 
further work being undertaken by Officers to develop the proposed Improvement Fund 
further; 

2. the Council consider entering into arrangements with local companies to sponsor local 
bus shelters and roundabouts in order to generate further income that could be used 
to make improvements to the three Centres; 

3. Officers work with the landlord of the Old Sticky Wicket Public house in Matchborough 
to facilitate the creation of a pub garden; 

4. a free 24 hour cash dispenser machine (ATM) be installed at the Woodrow Centre, 
outside the Costcutter supermarket;

5. where there is scope, the Council work with the Probation Service to deliver specific 
enhancement works in Matchborough, Winyates and Woodrow District Centres;

6. the Council consider allocation of £500 for basic work on upgrading the security of 
residential properties in Winyates District Centre; this funding to be used to finance 
work by a Community Support Officer and a skilled manual worker / joiner / labourer;

7. the Council approach What’s Your Point community group to carry out painting and 
decorating works on the commercial shutters in the District Centres.   A budget of 
£5,000 should be made available for these works.  What’s Your Point to work with the 
commercial tenants to agree a colour scheme or appropriate design for the shutters;

P
a
g
e
 5

9



Recommendations 

District Centres Task and Finish Group Report 5

8. Officers to arrange for the purchase of 20 road side signs at a total cost of £4,500, 
directing traffic from the main arterial roads to the relevant District Centres.  The signs 
must include ‘Shopping Centre’ as part of their wording;  

9. a capital bid is made for 2009/10 to undertake resurfacing and remodelling works 
within the Winyates centre in two key phases:

Phase 1: resurfacing the bus lane and either footpath immediately left and right of the 
bus lane.

Phase 2: remodelling of the footpath, entrances to the Winyate Pub and the old toilets.

10. the sections of the bus only lanes that travel through Matchborough, Winyates and 
Woodrow District Centres be maintained as bus only routes.

11. the Council investigates the relative costs of either contracting out or buying 
machinery to remove chewing gum from the paved surfaces in the three District 
Centres; and finally

12. the Council redevelops all of the remaining three District Centres in the future and that       
the Council considers Woodrow Centre as the next centre for redevelopment after the 
redevelopment of Church Hill District Centre has been undertaken.

P
a

g
e
 6

0



Introduction 

District Centres Task and Finish Group Report 6

The District Centres review began in 2005 and originally had two distinct, objectives.  These were: 

1. to decide which of the four purpose-built District Centres (Church Hill, Matchborough, 

Winyates and Woodrow) should be the subject of a wholesale redevelopment; and

2. to explore viable ways to carry out piecemeal improvements to the remaining Centres that 
were not selected for redevelopment.  

The first stage of the exercise was completed in October 2006 when Church Hill was selected for 

redevelopment.  The Church Hill redevelopment was shaped by the contents of a Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD).  Church Hill consequently ceased to be included within the remit of this 

review.   

The District Centres Task and Finish Group was established in May 2007 to complete the second

stage of the exercise.  The aim of the seco
[...]
 and maintaining the appearance of the 
Centres.

We recommend that where there is scope, the Council work with the Probation Service to 
deliver specific enhancement works in Matchborough, Winyates and Woodrow District 
Centres.

A common feature of the three District Centres was the overhanging canopies over the shops, 

particularly in Matchborough Centre.  We felt that the canopies overhanging the shop units

contributed to an overall bleak appearance at the three centres. As a group, we were all keen to

see these canopies removed.  However, Officers reported that it would be extremely difficult to
remove the canopies as they made up an integral part of the building structure.  Therefore, we

agreed not to pursue this issue any further. 

As a Group, we recognised the necessity for the Centres to be kept clean and tidy at all times.   

While we did not feel the Centres we visited were overly dirty covered in litter we wanted to ensure
that proper cleaning levels were being maintained.  Officers did inform us that cleaning takes place 

regularly in the centres: twice a day in the week and once a day at weekends.  We felt that this 

frequency was adequate and should be maintained by the Council.

Cleaning in all of the 

Centres

Use of the Probation 

Service

P
a

g
e
 7

2



General Issues

District Centres  Task and Finish Group Report 18

One issue of cleansing that we were particularly concerned with was the large amount of chewing 

gum that was found on the pavements of the Centres.  Members agreed that they wanted to 
investigate further the possibility of incorporating the regular removal of chewing in the three 

Centres into the cleansing schedule either by buying machinery to undertake the task or by 

contracting the work out to an external company.

We recommend that the Council investigates the relative costs of either contracting out or 
buying machinery to remove chewing gum from the paved surfaces in the three District 
Centres.  

We agree
[...]
ng is effective. Therefore, the Council must 
determine: 
 
a) which services it should charge for; 
 
b) which service users will be affected by charges; and 
 
c) what levels of subsidy, if any, should be given for the use of 

specific services. 
 
1.3 The Council must clearly communicate its approach and policy on 

charging to the public and must explain why it is appropriate to 
maintain, introduce or increase charges by following the principles 
and processes outlined in this Charging Policy. 

 
1.4 The Council must set charges for services in a holistic manner, in 

line with the Council’s corporate priorities.  Members and Officers 
must review all relevant issues when considering the possible 
introduction of new charges or reviewing current charges. 

 
1.5 The Council must adopt a strategic approach to charging.  Members 

and Officers must review the impact of charges on the provision of 
services in terms of their effect on the community and the Council’s 
financial position. When setting charges, the following considerations 
should be addressed by Heads of Service and Members: 
 
a) Why is the service being provided? 
 
b) Who benefits from the service - individuals or the community? 

Page 100



   

 

Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee  

 

 Appendix A 

 

 

9th April 2008 
 

g/O&S/2008/080409/Fees and Charges/jb/080401.paw 
 

1007 

 
c) Should this service be subsidised? 
 
d) What is the subsidy achieving? 
 
e) How much do residents, communities and businesses value 

the service? 
 
f) How willing and able are residents and businesses to pay for 

the service? 
 
g) What effect does charging have on the supply and demand 

for a service? 
 
h) How can the level of charges affect behaviour and assist 

service objectives? 
 
2. Reporting Procedures and Information Guidelines 
 
2.1 Members must be provided with accurate and detailed information, 

and any rationale, about charges for consideration at meetings of the 
Executive Committee an

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Chair 
 

  
 

OVERVIEW OVERVIEW OVERVIEW OVERVIEW 

AND AND AND AND 

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY 
Committee 

 
 

 
 

9th April 2008 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Colin MacMillan (Chair), Councillor Andrew Fry (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors K Banks, J Brunner, J Cookson, B Passingham, D Taylor 
and D Thomas 

  

  

 Officers: 
 

 E Storer, J Smith, S Hanley and T Kristunas.  
 

 Overview and Scrutiny Support Officers: 
 

 H Saunders and J Bayley  

 
 

162. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Mike Chawner 
(Borough Tenants’ Panel representative). 
 

163. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest or of any party whip. 
 

164. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
   
the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on the 19th of 
March and the 27th of March be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 

165. ACTIONS LIST  
 
The Committee considered a list of agreed actions.  
 



  

 

OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY 
Committee 

 
 

 

9th April 2008 

 

The Chair explained that an exercise, due to take place during the 
Work Programme Planning Day on the 23rd of May, would deal with 
the third point listed on the Actions List.  This point, which had been 
raised at a meeting of the Committee on the 7th of February 2008, 
noted that Members had agreed to consult within their parties to 
identify potential items for scrutiny.   

 
 

RESOLVED that 
 

subject to the update recorded in the preamble above,  
the Actions List be noted. 

 
 

166. CALL-IN  
 

Members received the Decision Notice from the meeting of the 
Executive Committee held on Wednesday, the 2nd of April 2008. 

 
Officers referred to Decision 234, which related to the introduction of 
additional fees and charges for existing Planning Services 
functions.  This had been recommended by the Fees and Charges 
Task and Finish Group, via the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Officers explained that the recommended additional fees had been 
approved, subject to receipt of legal advice.  Members were 
informed that the Head of Legal, Democratic and Property Services 
(HLDP) had investigated this issue and had identified that it would 
be legally permissible to introduce these fees.  The Head of Legal, 
Democratic and Property Services was due to report back on the 
subject at the Council meeting on the 21st April.  

 
No call ins were required. 
 

167. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
Members were reminded that they were due to consider the 
Reporting Council Priorities Draft Scoping Report.   
 
RESOLVED that 

 
consideration of the Reporting Council Priorities Draft Scoping 
Report be postponed until the Work Programme Planning Day, 
due to be held on Friday, the 23rd of May. 
 



  

 

OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY 
Committee 

 
 

 

9th April 2008 

 

 
168. JOINT SCRUTINY EXERCISE ON FLOODING  

 
Members noted the contents of the reports attached to the agenda. 
 
Members asked Officers, on behalf of the Committee, to thank 
Councillor Chalk for his work on the Joint Scrutiny Exercise.  
 
Officers explained that the Operations Manager had also been 
attending County Officer-level meetings on flooding and that he too 
had been commended for his work. 
 
Members raised concerns about the blocked condition of Batchley 
Brook, the ditches in the woods behind Poplar Road, and the river 
at the bend in Abbeydale, close to the allotments.  
 
The Chair suggested that, owing to Member interest, the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee should review the issue of ditches, and the 
resources required to maintain or clean them, following completion 
of the Joint Scrutiny Exercise into Flooding.  This review could take 
the form of either a short, sharp parent Committee debate or a Task 
and Finish review. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) Officers pass on the Committee’s thanks to Councillor 

Chalk for his work on the Joint Scrutiny Exercise; 
 
2) Officers provide further information about work being done 

to address the condition of the Batchley ditches; 
 
3) Officers add the review of ditches to the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee Work Programme; and 
 
4) the report be noted and the proposed action detailed in the 

preamble above agreed.   
 

169. COMMUNICATIONS TASK AND FINISH GROUP DRAFT FINAL 
REPORT  
 
The Committee received the draft final report of the 
Communications Task and Finish Group. 

 
The Chair explained that, if accepted by the Committee, the Task 
and Finish Group’s reports would be forwarded to the Executive 
Committee meeting of Wednesday, the 23rd of April. The Chair 



  

 

OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY 
Committee 

 
 

 

9th April 2008 

 

clarified that the O&S Committee was to decide on a course of 
action when considering each report.  If only minor changes were 
required, such as changes to grammar or phrasing, then these 
could be accepted by the Chair of the Group.  However, if the 
Committee proposed major alterations or further work, then the 
Task and Finish Group in question would need to reconvene to 
undertake the necessary work and report back to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee at a later date.    

 
The Chair of the Communications Task and Finish Group presented 
the recommendations of the Group to the Committee.  The Chair 
began by thanking the members of the Group and Officers that had 
participated in the exercise.  The Chair of the Group commented 
that one potential recommendation of the Group was that the 
Communications Team should be reviewed.  However, whilst 
undertaking the exercise, Officers had informed the Group that they 
were in the process of conducting a separate service review of the 
Communications Team.  Officers informed the Committee that there 
would be some changes to the staffing structure of the 
Communications Team which would result in additional resources 
being directed to the Team.   

 
The Chair of the Group explained that the recommendations were 
grouped under seven key themes.  Under the theme of “Prioritising 
Communications”, Members agreed that the wording of 
recommendation 1a) should be changed to read “the Council adopt 
communications as an underpinning principle of the key priorities of 
the Council”.    Members also agreed that reference to the “five” key 
messages should be omitted and only referred to as”key 
messages”.   

 
The Chair suggested that recommendation 1c) relating to the 
Council website should be clarified to include reference to a specific 
timeframe for the Council website to be updated.  Members agreed 
this suggestion.  Members also agreed that recommendation 1d) 
relating to the review of progress of recommendations should be 
removed.  Members suggested stating, in the body of the report, 
that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee would review the 
recommendations of the review in twelve months.   

 
Members suggested that an additional recommendation should be 
made under the theme of “corporate branding”.  Members felt that 
an additional recommendation proposing the introduction of staff 
briefings on the Council’s corporate brand and how employees 
convey this when dealing with customers should be made.  It was 



  

 

OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY 
Committee 

 
 

 

9th April 2008 

 

agreed that this recommendation should acknowledge the Council’s 
existing customer contact standards. 

 
Under the theme of “media relations”, Members felt that 
recommendation 7c) regarding comments on press releases should 
be rephrased to refer to obtaining comments from the relevant 
“spokesperson”.  

 
RESOLVED that 

 
1) the wording of recommendation 1a be changed to read “the 

Council adopt communications as an underpinning 
principle of the key priorities of the Council”; 

 
2) recommendation 1c) relating to the updating of the Council 

website be clarified to include a timescale within which the 
Council website should be updated; 

 
3) recommendation 1d) regarding the review of 

recommendations made by the Task and Finish Group in 
twelve months be removed; 

 
4) a recommendation be added under the theme of “corporate 

branding” recommending the introduction of staff briefings 
on the Council’s corporate brand and how staff convey this 
when dealing with customers; 

 
5) recommendation 7c) relating to spokesperson comments 

on press releases be rephrased to refer to obtaining 
comments from the relevant “spokesperson”; and a 
sentence be added to explain that, where comments are 
requested from Portfolio Holders they should have 24 hours 
to provide a response; and 

 
6) the Executive Committee be asked to consider the 

recommendations of the Communications Task and Finish 
Group, as amended by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and as detailed in the resolutions above. 

 
 
 
 

170. DISTRICT CENTRES TASK AND FINISH GROUP DRAFT FINAL 
REPORT  
 
The Chair of the District Centres Task and Finish Group introduced 



  

 

OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY 
Committee 

 
 

 

9th April 2008 

 

his Group’s draft final report and began by thanking the Members 
and Officers that had worked on the exercise.   
 
The Chair of the Group explained each recommendation in turn.  
Members agreed that the first recommendation needed to be 
clarified by stating that Officers should carry out further work to 
develop the Improvement Fund.   
 
Members discussed the fourth recommendation regarding the 
installation of an Automatic Teller Machine (ATM) outside or inside 
the Costcutter supermarket in Woodrow. 
 
Officers informed Members that an ATM machine had been 
installed inside the supermarket; however, it was a machine that 
charged for dispensing money.  Members were keen to pursue this 
recommendation and requested that Officers alter the 
recommendation to request that a free ATM be installed outside the 
Costcutter supermarket.   

 
Members discussed the fifth recommendation regarding the 
Council’s use of the Probation Service to provide extra resources to 
undertake work at the District Centres.  Officers clarified that the 
Probation Service would only be able to undertake work not already 
part of the work schedules of the Council.  Therefore, Officers 
suggested rephrasing the recommendation to read “where there is 
scope, the Council work with the Probation Service to deliver 
specific enhancement works in Matchborough, Woodrow and 
Winyates District Centres”. 
 
Members discussed recommendation 7 regarding inviting the 
community group What’s Your Point to repaint the commercial unit’s 
shutters at the District Centres.  Officers informed Members that 
What’s Your Point charged for their services and the Group had 
charged the Council for painting of the mural under the underpass 
in the town centre.  Members agreed that a rough cost for the 
repainting and decorating of the shutters should be inserted into the 
recommendation and agreed that £5,000 should be allocated for 
this job.   
 
Recommendation 9, the resurfacing of the Winyates Centre, was 
discussed by the Committee.  Officers informed Members that a 
£30,000 budget was already allocated to Phase Three which 
involved basic upgrading of the tarmac surface around the central 
precinct.  Members decided to amend this recommendation by 
taking out reference to Phase Three but keeping Phase One and 



  

 

OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY 
Committee 

 
 

 

9th April 2008 

 

Two, acknowledging that, if supported?, these would be subject to a 
capital bid for 2009 / 2010. 
 
The Chair of the Group explained that the Group had proposed 3 
different forms of action in relation to recommendation 10, the 
possible opening of the 57 / 58 bus routes. Officers explained that 
the Committee was being asked to approve either one of these 
options or put forward two of these options as a majority and 
minority recommendation, in accordance with constitutional 
requirements.  Officers reminded Members that ultimately decisions 
about the bus routes lay with the County Council.  Some Members 
argued that the County would be very unlikely to change its policy 
regarding bus lanes in Redditch; however, some Members believed 
that the County should be challenged about this issue.  
 
Members debated this issue and ultimately agreed that the 57 / 58 
bus lane should be maintained as a bus only route.   

 
Members considered recommendation 11 regarding the removal of 
chewing gum from the pavements in the District Centres.  Officers 
reported a suggestion proposed by a member of the Group given 
after the publication of the draft report.   This Member had 
suggested that the recommendation should stipulate that the 
Council not only review the costs of buying machinery for the 
removal of chewing gum but also the costs of hiring machinery, or 
contracting the service out, to ensure that the best option financially 
for the Council was selected.  Members agreed that these options 
should be taken into account and that the recommendation should 
be reworded to reflect this.  

 
Members discussed the final recommendation regarding the 
proposal that Woodrow District Centre should be the next District 
Centre for redevelopment.  Officers suggested that all three of the 
remaining District Centres needed redeveloping.  Members agreed 
that this was the case and that the final recommendation should 
reflect this.   

 
RESOLVED that 
 
with regard to the recommendations detailed in the Task & Finish 
Group’s report,  

 
1) recommendation 1) regarding the introduction of an 

Improvement Fund be clarified by stating that Officers 
should carry out further work to develop the Improvement 
Fund; 



  

 

OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY 
Committee 

 
 

 

9th April 2008 

 

 
2) recommendation 4) relating to the ATM at Woodrow be 

amended to request that a free ATM be installed outside the 
Costcutter supermarket; 

 
3) recommendation 5) be rephrased to read “where there is 

scope, the Council work with the Probation Service to 
deliver specific enhancement works in Matchborough, 
Woodrow and Winyates District Centres”; 

 
4) a cost of £5,000 be allocated for the repainting of the 

shutters and that recommendation 7) be amended in order 
to reflect this; 

 
5) recommendation 9) that relates to the resurfacing of the 

Winyates Centre be amended by taking out reference to 
Phase Three and acknowledging that, if accepted,  Phase 
One and Two would be subject to a capital bid for 2009 / 
2010; 

 
6) the 57/58 bus route be maintained as a bus only route; 
 
7) the first sentence of recommendation 11) be altered to read 

“the Council investigate the relative costs of either 
contracting out or buying the machinery to remove chewing 
gum from the paved surfaces in the three District Centres”; 

 
8) recommendation 12) be amended to reflect the need for all 

of the remaining District Centres to be redeveloped; and 
 
9) the Executive Committee be requested to consider the 

recommendations of the District Centres Task and Finish 
Group, as amended by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and as detailed in the resolutions above.  

 
 

171. FEES AND CHARGES TASK AND FINISH GROUP: DRAFT 
CHARGING POLICY  
 
The Committee received the draft Charging Policy report, proposed 
by the Fees & Charges Task & Finish Group. 
 
In introducing the report, the Chair explained that the Group had 
considered the need for the Council to develop a comprehensive 
charging policy.  The Chair of the Group explained that the Group 
had examined examples of charging policies from other local 



  

 

OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY 
Committee 

 
 

 

9th April 2008 

 

authorities and had used these to develop a draft charging policy for 
the Council.  The Chair explained that the policy set out key 
processes, reporting procedures, and key policy principles.  
 
Members questioned paragraph 5.5 in the covering report relating 
to the different types of charging by the Council.  Members 
requested that the first sentence be removed and the second 
sentence be qualified by using the details regarding the 
categorisation of services contained in paragraph 2.5a of the 
proposed charging policy.   
 
Members considered the draft charging policy and requested that 
some minor alterations be made.  Members queried paragraph 1.2a 
relating to the objectives the Council should be clear about in their 
approach to charging and asked that the wording be altered to read 
“which service users will be affected by charges”.  Members also 
requested that paragraph 1.5e outlining the considerations to be 
addressed by the Council when setting charges, be altered to read 
“How much do residents, communities and businesses value the 
service?”  A further alteration was requested by Members for the 
same paragraph on point 1.5c.  Members asked that the paragraph 
be rephrased to read “should this service be subsidised?” 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) In respect of paragraph 5.5. of the covering report that 

relates to the different types of charging, the first sentence 
be removed and the second sentence be qualified by using 
the details regarding the categorisation of services 
contained in paragraph 2.5a of the proposed charging 
policy; 

 
2) the wording in paragraph 1.2a of the proposed charging 

policy that relates to the Councils objectives in their 
approach to charging be altered to read “which service 
users will be affected by charges”; 

 
3) the wording in paragraph 1.5e of the proposed charging 

policy that outlines the considerations to be addressed the 
Council when setting charges be altered to read “How much 
do residents, communities and businesses value the 
service?”; 

 
4) the wording in paragraph 1.5c of the proposed charging 

policy that outlines the considerations to be addressed 
when setting charges be rephrased to read “should this 



  

 

OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY 
Committee 

 
 

 

9th April 2008 

 

service be subsidised?”; and 
 
5) the Executive Committee be asked to consider the 

proposed draft charging policy of the Fees and Charges 
Task and Finish Group as amended by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, and as detailed in the resolutions 
above. 

 
 

172. DRAFT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual 
Report for 2007/08.  Members agreed that the report accurately 
reflected the work of the Committee through the year.   
 
RESOLVED that 

 
1) a press release be sent to the local media advertising the 

work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in the current  
year; 

 
2) a photograph of the Committee be taken before full Council 

on the 21st of April, to accompany the press release; 
 
3) Full Council be asked to consider the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee Annual Report; and 
 
4) subject to all the above, the Committee note the report. 
 

173. REFERRALS  
 
There were no referrals. 
 

174. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED that  

 
the Committee’s Work Programme be noted, as amended by 

the earlier  
items on the agenda.  
 

175. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
 
 
 



  

 

OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY 
Committee 

 
 

 

9th April 2008 

 

 
The Meeting commenced at 7.05 pm 
and closed at 9.30 pm 


